

### Program #10000 - Chair's Office

4/21/2014

Department: Nondepartmental Program Contact: Marissa Madrigal

Program Offer Type: Existing Operating Program Program Offer Stage: As Proposed

**Related Programs:** 

**Program Characteristics:** 

### **Executive Summary**

The Chair is the Chief Executive Officer of Multnomah County. With both legislative and executive responsibilities, the Chair works closely with the Board of County Commissioners to set the policy direction of Multnomah County and implements that direction as mandated by the Home Rule Charter. All departments and non-departmental offices report to the Chair, including the Office of Diversity and Equity, Office of Sustainability, Communications Office, Board Clerk's Office and Government Affairs.

## **Program Summary**

The Chair oversees a \$1.5 billion budget and more than 4,400 Full Time Employees. The Chair and her staff are focused on policies and programs that create positive outcomes for all of Multnomah County's 748,000 residents. The Chair develops the Executive Budget; appoints department directors; has authority over litigation, contracts and financial instruments; manages the Board agenda; presides over regular meetings of the Board of County Commissioners; and executes policies of the board as well as ordinances. The Chair is also the Chief Personnel Officer for the County.

Chair Madrigal is committed to working with our jurisdictional partners in supporting evidence based practices designed to prevent negative and costly outcomes. In Fiscal Year 2015, Chair Madrigal is making investments to improve access and cultural competency throughout Multnomah County's many programs.

Chair Madrigal is serving in this role following the resignation of former Chair Jeff Cogen. Chapter 4.50(3) of the Multnomah County Home Rule Charter requires elected officials to designate an interim designee for their office in the event of a vacancy. Multnomah County Code Chapter 5, Section 5.005, requires that each elected official designate a person to perform his or her responsibilities in the event of a vacancy, and that designation must be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. Marissa Madrigal was approved as the Chair's interim designee by resolution in June 2010. Chair Madrigal will serve in this capacity until the election to fill the remainder of the existing term certified.

Performan	Performance Measures								
Measure Type	Primary Measure	FY13 Actual	FY14 Purchased	FY14 Estimate	FY15 Offer				
Output	Local Government Access Workshops	n/a	4	4	4				
Outcome	Constituents have better access to local government, and thereby better inform the Chair's budget decisions	-	-	-	-				

#### **Performance Measures Descriptions**

In FY 2015 a new Chairperson will take office and may choose and track different performance measures than those listed here.

## Revenue/Expense Detail

	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds
Program Expenses	2014	2014	2015	2015
Personnel	\$1,076,013	\$0	\$1,100,936	\$0
Contractual Services	\$38,829	\$0	\$30,000	\$0
Materials & Supplies	\$52,789	\$0	\$47,054	\$0
Internal Services	\$249,169	\$0	\$282,325	\$0
Total GF/non-GF	\$1,416,800	\$0	\$1,460,315	\$0
Program Total: \$1,416,800		\$1,460,315		
Program FTE	9.00	0.00	9.00	0.00

Program Revenues					
Total Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	

# **Explanation of Revenues**

This is a General Fund program.

## Significant Program Changes

Last Year this program was: 10000 Chair's Office

No significant changes.